

JENNIFER L. RICHTER

+1 202.887.4524/fax: +1 202.887.4288 jrichter@akingump.com

September 22, 2014

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Surrender of the International Section 214 Authorization of

American Broadband, Inc. – IB File No. ITC-214-20111005-00311

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of American Broadband, Inc. ("American Broadband"), this letter surrenders, effective immediately as of the date above, the company's International Section 214 Authorization, granted in IB File No. ITC-214-20111005-00311.

American Broadband does not provide any services that require International Section 214 Authorization for regulatory purposes. In 2011, the company elected to apply for International Section 214 Authorization to satisfy a contractual requirement while conducting business with a customer in a foreign country. American Broadband is not, however, providing common carrier services, either domestically or abroad, which would require an International Section 214 Authorization. No customers of American Broadband will be impacted by this surrender, and thus the company is not subject to the customer notification requirements of 47 C.F.R. § 63.19. Furthermore, surrender of the company's International Section 214 Authorization will not harm the present or future public interest, convenience and necessity.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Iennifer L. Richten

VERIFICATION

On behalf of American Broadband, Inc., I hereby certify that the contents of the foregoing filing to surrender the company's International Section 214 Authorization are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Executed this 22 day of September 2014.

AMERICAN BROADBAND, INC.